
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ray Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Glenys Diskin, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Alison Halford, Cindy Hinds, Colin Legg, Brian Lloyd, 
Richard Lloyd, Ann Minshull, Sara Parker and Paul Shotton

27 October 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 2nd November, 2016 in 
the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

* REMINDER: Members have been invited to take part in a site visit to the 
Standard landfill solar and recycling facility in Buckley, following the meeting.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
14 September 2016.

4 RENEWABLE ENERGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 11 - 34)

Report of Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) enclosed.  Portfolio of the 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment.

Purpose: To receive a report outlining the developments to include the 
responses received following consultation. 

Public Document Pack



2

5 QUARTER 1 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 
(Pages 35 - 50)

Report of Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation) and 
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) enclosed.  Portfolio of the Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment and Cabinet 
Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection and Leisure.

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring.

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 51 - 58)

Report of Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Environment 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 SEPTEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Wednesday, 14 September 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Chris Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Cindy Hinds, 
Brian Lloyd, Ann Minshull and Paul Shotton

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Dave Mackie (for Colin Legg), Hilary McGuill (for 
Nancy Matthews) and Mike Peers (for Veronica Gay)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development; Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, 
Public Protection & Leisure; and Councillor Richard Lloyd

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Carolyn Thomas

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Environment; Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation); and 
Highways Strategy Manager

Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) and the Access & Natural Environment 
Manager - for minute number 34

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

29. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2016 were submitted.

Minute number 22: Council Fund Revenue Budget 2017/18 - Councillor 
Hilary McGuill asked if all Members could be issued with the schedule of gully 
cleaning, following Councillor Chris Dolphin’s request for data for his ward.  Due 
to the length of the schedule, the Chief Officer agreed to provide the Facilitator 
with a summary of areas broken down by month, for circulation to all Members.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



30. HIGHWAYS AND CAR PARK INSPECTION POLICY

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) introduced the revised 
Highways and Car Park Inspection Policy following a review which incorporated 
the inspection regime for the Council’s car parks and highway structures.  The 
policy met legislative requirements in setting out what was inspected, frequency 
(based on risk) and intervention times for repairing defects.  It was explained that 
walking inspections were carried out on footways whereas carriageways were 
generally inspected by the inspector travelling in a vehicle, accompanied by 
another officer driving.  For bridges, the requirement was for an annual visual 
inspection together with a principal professional inspection every six years.

Councillor Paul Shotton thanked the Streetscene Area Supervisors for 
their work, in particular their prompt responses in dealing with issues raised.  
Responding to a query on filling potholes, the Chief Officer spoke about the use 
of various materials and the continued search for more creative options to identify 
a system which met all requirements.

The team was also praised by Councillor Ian Dunbar who welcomed the 
inclusion of car parking under the portfolio.  He commented on the deterioration 
of car parks as a result of local businesses closing and raised safety concerns 
about a wall near Brookfield School in Connah’s Quay.  The Chief Officer would 
arrange for an inspection of the wall and gave explanation on the responsibilities 
of the Council as opposed to homeowners.

In response to queries from Councillor Hilary McGuill, the Chief Officer 
confirmed that Theatr Clwyd car park was subject to inspections.  On the 
maintenance of cycle paths, a joint approach was taken with Countryside 
Services and there were no statutory requirements for surfacing, provided it was 
appropriate for cycle use.  Councillor McGuill felt that the method for inspecting 
carriageways did not enable the 
[...]
rder due to be in place by the 
end of the month.  Explanation was given on the range of complications which 
had contributed to the time taken on the review and the aim to put all speed limit 
Orders, both past and present, within a single consolidated Order identifying all 
speed limits across the county.  Members were shown examples of the mapping 
information which would be uploaded to the website.  A five year programme 
would be developed to review all existing speed limits for the remainder of the 
highway network and to prioritise routes using the matrix system.  Further 

Page 5



proposals were detailed in the report to help improve the process and save on 
time.  The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) said that the proposed 
approach would help to address the frustrations raised by Members on previous 
occasions.  He said that there was a high number of objectors in the county and 
that whilst the individuals had genuine concerns about flaws in the Orders, this 
impacted on the workload of the team.

Councillor Bernie Attridge spoke about the level of work undertaken and 
the need to allow time to review each speed limit Order.

In acknowledging the complexities of this work, Councillor Paul Shotton 
thanked the officers for the report and asked about funding for the mapping 
exercise for existing speed limits.  It was explained that the internal technical 
team would undertake this work.

Councillor Ian Dunbar questioned the rationale for applying different speed 
limits along a straight stretch of road.  The Manager said that this was dependant 
on the nature of the carriageway along with the legislative criteria.

Councillor Hilary McGuill asked the review of high-risk routes involving 
varying speed limits where fatal accidents had occurred, for example on the Mold 
to Denbigh road.  The Manager explained that each road would be risk assessed 
through the matrix, taking account of a number of factors such as the number of 
accidents, vulner
[...]
ndividuals 
who regularly objected to proposals were entitled to remain anonymous.

Councillor Dave Mackie raised concerns that the report made no mention 
of an Equalities Impact Assessment having been undertaken.

The Chairman referred to the ongoing problem of speeding traffic along 
the road in Pontblyddyn and suggested that signs raising awareness of this 
accident blackspot could help to deter speeders.  The Cabinet Member agreed to 
look into whether this was feasible and shared concerns about this particular 
area, despite the instalment of a speed camera and traffic calming measures.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee recommends Cabinet approve of the revised process 
to deliver the final phase of the review of speed limit orders on all of the 
Council’s highway network; and

(b) That the Committee recommends Cabinet approve the proposed changes 
to the process which will be adopted for any future revisions of highway 
speed limit orders.

32. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

Views were sought on the current Forward Work Programme and the 
following changes were agreed:

 The special meeting on 11 October to be changed to an all Member 
workshop, as proposed by the Chairman.

 The meeting on 2 November to be held at County Hall followed by a 
site visit to Brookhill to view the solar panels and waste transfer station 
in operation.  The Chief Officer added that local Members would be 
invited to the formal opening.

 Following the earlier item, the Facilitator to liaise with Councillor Nancy 
Matthews to ascertain whether her suggested item on ‘speed limits on 
C roads’ was still required or alternatively if she wished to discuss 
separately with the Chief Officer.

In relation to the waste item, Councillor Paul Shotton asked that his thanks 
be passed to Gabrielle and Emma from the Streetscene team for their excellent 
work at the recent recycling event at Morrison’s in Connah’s Quay.

Councillor Hilary McGuill asked if local Members could be provided with 
information about prosecutions for litter and dog fouling in their areas to help 
raise awareness.  Councillor Bernie Attridge agreed to check the information 
given to Councillor David Evans following his request at the previous meeting.  
Councillor Mike Peers said that advertising details of the number of fines in public 
areas could help to deter others.  The Facilitator advised that an item on Planning 
Enforcement would be scheduled at the end of the year.

Page 7



Committee report format

The Facilitator sought feedback from the Committee on the report format 
which had been in use for a year.  A suggestion was made by Councillor Dave 
Mackie that the template could indicate whether an Equalities Impact 
Assessment had been done.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended as necessary; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

33. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting as the following item was 
considered to be exempt by virtue of paragraph 15 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

34. RIGHTS OF WAY SERVICE REVIEW

The Access & Natural Environment Manager presented an update on the 
ongoing Rights of Way Service review with recommendations to meet the 
required 30% reduction in core budget by maximising income and reducing 
expenditure, as part of the Authority’s drive to address its financial position.

Information was shared on the approach taken to the review which 
involved exploring more creative ways of working, engaging with volunteer 
groups and benchmarking with other Authorities to develop a more robust 
charging mechanism.  It was anticipated that the savings would be realised in 
2017/18.  The Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) explained that staff 

[...]
ction in proposed expenditure be agreed; and

(c) That the work being progressed to define a new staffing structure be 
noted.

35. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.45 pm)

Chairman

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 2nd November 2016

Report Subject Renewable Energy Action Plan Update

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for the Environment 

Report Author Chief Officer for Planning and Environment

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Renewable Energy 10 Year Action Plan (see appendix 1) was developed to 
ensure that Flintshire County Council maximises the social, environmental and 
economic opportunities of low carbon and renewable energy generation including 
the provision of an income stream for the Council through UK Government 
incentives and reducing the Council’s energy spend. A number of activities have 
been completed in the first year of the Action Plan and are contributing towards the 
achievement of actions identified in Years 1-2. The development and construction 
of 2 solar PV installations at Brookhill and Standard Landfill Sites has also 
contributed towards actions identified in Years 3-5 with a progress update given 
below.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The Committee continue to support the actions set out in the Renewable 
Energy Action Plan and the progress made so far.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 Renewable Energy Action Plan Update 
1.01 The Renewable Energy 10 year Action Plan aims to assess and develop 

renewable energy systems on Flintshire County Council owned land and 
assets to ensure that the social, economic and environmental benefits of 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



renewable and low carbon energy generation are maximised by the 
Council. Following Cabinet approval (17th March 2015) this report provides 
an update on the activities completed under the actions listed below, 
during the first year of the plan. Each action is listed and commented on 
below.

1.02 RE1: Identify potential generation sites (eg landfill sites and other known 
brownfield sites). Tender and appraise submitted costs vs ROI. Report to 
Cabinet for approval rejection.

Activities completed:
 Headline list of potential brownfield sites developed by Valuation 

and Estates with a more detailed list of sites to follow
 Opportunity to work in collaboration with Planning Policy Officers, in 

identifying potential sites, as part of the Renewable Energy 
Assessment required for the Local Development Plan.

1.03 RE2: Identify all FCC land holdings with potential to develop renewable 
energy systems.

Activities completed:
 As above

1.04 RE3: Appraise opportunities to extend /install Photo Voltaic panels, (P.V.) 
on and or within Primary and Secondary Schools grounds.

Activities completed:
 Assessment carried out by the Design team to highlight spare 

capacity in Primary and Secondary School grounds whilst still 
meeting playing field space requirements. 

 Next step is to select sites and develop designs and proposals and 
assess funding options in partnership with Officers in Education.

 This would also include the feasibility of onsite battery storage. 

1.05 RE4: Undertake desktop assessments of generation /sustainable potential 
e.g. P.V. , hydro, tidal and wind

Activities completed
 Initial assessments carried out for hydro generation at Wepre Brook 

in Wepre Park and Greenfield Valley Heritage Park.
 Wepre Brook initial assessment has enabled a feasibility study to be 

completed with the contractor now developing a detailed design. 
Electricity generated is to be used to power the visitor’s centre and 
ranger’s office. 

 Initial assessment of Greenfield Valley indicated that any hydro 
projects would have a long payback period and have not been 
considered feasible. The Energy Unit has however i
[...]
tc. could be produced annually.

 Other areas of biomass that could be developed further include; 
waste from tree surgeons etc, sawmills, timber from FCC recycling 
centres and private woodlands. 

 This assessment also contributes towards actions RE10; Develop 
planting programme on all suitable identified land (accessing grants 
as available) and RE11: Develop woodland management strategy 
to create a mix of specimen and harvestable timber.

 Next step is to look in more detail at the opportunities on FCC 
landholdings

1.07 RE6: Undertake public consultation exercise, consider and develop further 
actions from feedback for inclusion within a future updated version of this 
plan

Activities completed:
 9 people answered the online questionnaire; this sample size is too 

small to draw any meaningful conclusions. 
 All were supportive of the plan and its aims.
 Consider future engagement options 

1.08 RE7:  Develop  plan to consider feasibility of creating wood chipping 
facility

Activities completed:
Page 13



 Initial assessment of waste wood amounts collected at FCC 
recycling centres completed.

 Feasibility assessment of wood chipping facility to be developed.

1.09 Progress has also been made towards achieving RE8; Progress additional 
identified sites, where funding and payback periods are confirmed; with 
regards to the solar PV installations at Brookhill and Standard Landfill 
Sites.

Following Cabinet and Planning Committee approval; principal contractor 
Lark Energy Commercial Installations started construction work on 22nd 
August with a grid connection deadline of 3rd October. Both sites were 
successfully connected to the local electricity grid and witness tested by 
Scottish Power Energy Networks on 1st October. Lark Energy are now in 
the process of completing the Feed in Tariff application for both sites, to be 
submitted to Ofgem for accreditation, with minor installation snags to be 
completed onsite. The solar PV installations at bot
[...]
 peak 2020-2025 which could further depress the UK market.   

9. Report Limitations 

9.1 Due to the limited time constraint of compiling this document, sections have 
not been referenced. The document has been written with a view of investigating the 
possibility of exploiting the existing timber resource. Should the local authority 
embark on a programme of utilising biomass for energy, then it is highly 

Page 33



recommended that a formal consultation with specialist biomass engineers be 
undertaken.

Page 34



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 2nd November, 2016

Report Subject  Quarter 1 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report 

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment
Cabinet Member for Waste Strategy, Public Protection 
and Leisure  

Report Author Chief Executive

Chief Officer – Streetscene and Transportation
Chief Officer – Planning and Environment

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan for 2016/17 was adopted by the Council on 14th June, 
2016.

This report presents the monitoring of progress for the first quarter of the 
Improvement Plan 2016/17 priority ‘Modern and Efficient Council’ relevant to the 
Organisational Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Improvement Plan 
monitoring reports as well as in the Council’s Annual Performance Reports. This 
Quarter 1 monitoring report for the 2016/17 Improvement Plan is also a positive 
report, with the majority of activities being assessed as making good progress 83% 
and likely to achieve the desired outcome 83%. In addition, 50% of the 
performance indicators met or exceeded target for the quarter. Risks are also 
being successfully managed with the majority being assessed as moderate (71%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas 
of under-performance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Quarter 1 Improvement Plan monitoring 
reports to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

1.01 The Improvement Plan monitoring report gives and explanation of the 
progress being made towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 
2016/17 Improvement Plan. The narrative is supported by performance 
indicators and/or milestones which evidence achievement. In addition, 
there is an assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they 
are controlled.

1.02 Analysis of performance against the Improvement Plan measures is 
undertaken using trend arrows.

Analysis of trend performance (against previous quarters, or against the 
same quarter of the previous year for Quarter 1) is shown with an arrow;

 To indicate upward trend

 To indicate downward trend

 To indicate no change 

1.03 Monitoring our Activities
Each of the sub-priorities have high level activities which are monitored 
over time. ‘Progress’ monitors progress against scheduled activity and has 
been categorised as follows: -

 RED: Limited Progress – delay in scheduled activity; not on track
 AMBER: Satisfactory Progress – some delay in scheduled activity, 

but broadly on track
 GREEN: Good Progress – activities completed on schedule, on 

track

A RAG status is also given as an assessment of our level of confidence at 
this point in time in achieving the ‘outcome(s)’ for each sub-priority. 
Outcome has been categorised as: -

 RED: Low – lower level of confidence in the achievement of the 
outcome(s)

 AMBER: Medium – uncertain level of confidence in the achievement 
of the outcome(s)

 GREEN: High – full confidence in the achievement of the 
outcome(s)

1.04 In summary our overall progress against the high level activities is: -

ACTIVITES PROGRESS
 We are making good (green) progress in 10 (83%).
 We are making satisfactory (amber) progress in 2 (17%).
 
[...]
loyees. 

Andrew Farrow ‐ Chief 
Officer ‐ Planning and 

Environment 

 
   

Open 

Potential Effect:  Continued problems with littering, graffiti and loss of environmental quality 
Management Controls: Monitor the effectiveness of projects and clarify the purpose of schemes prior to implementation. 
Progress Comment:  Continue to monitor success of projects and take actions to mitigate 
 
Last Updated: 21‐Sep‐2016 

 

P
age 50



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 2 November 2016

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work
[...]

Task Group

To receive and consider further details 
on the progress of the project.

To enable Members to fulfil their 
scrutiny role in relation to performance 
monitoring
 
To receive an update on the work of 
the group

Assurance 

Assurance

Update

Chief Executive 

Facilitator

Chief Officer 
Streetscene and 
Transportation 

9 December 
2016 10.00 
am(Budget 
meeting) 

Budget 
options  
consultation

Chief Officer Planning & 
Environment/Chief 
Officer Streetscene and 
Transportation 

11 January 
2017 10.00 am

Dog DNA Task & Finish 
Group feedback

Planning Enforcement 
Policy

To receive an update report from the 
Task & Finish Group 

To consider the proposed changes.

Update 

Options 
consultation 

Facilitator 

Chief Officer Planning 
and Environment

P
age 55



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

2

 
Date of 
Meeting

Subject Purpose of Report/Presentation Scrutiny 
Focus

Responsible/Contact 
Officer

Submission 
Deadline 

13 January 
2017  10.00 am
(Budget 
meeting)

Budget 
options 
consultation 

Chief Officer Planning & 
Environment/Chief 
Officer Streetscene and 
Transportation

8 February 
2017 10.00 am Trading Standards 

Collaborative Projects
 

To receive an update on the 
collaborative projects 

Awareness 
Raising 

Chief Officer Planning 
and Environment 

8 March 2017 
2pm

Q3 Improvement Plan 
Monitoring report

To enable Members to fulfil their 
scrutiny role in relation to performance 
monitoring

Assurance Facilitator 

13 June 2017
10.00 am

Q4  and Year End 
Improvement Plan  
monitoring 

To enable Members to fulfil their 
scrutiny role in relation to performance 
monitoring

Assurance Facilitator  

11 July 2017
10.00 am

P
age 56



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

3

ITEMS TO BE SCHEDULED as agreed by Committee
Item Purpose of Report/Session 

Responsible / Contact 
Officer

REGULAR ITEMS

Month Item Purpose of Report Responsible / 
Contact Officer

Quarterly/
Half-Yearly 

Improvement Plan Monitoring 
and Performance Reports

To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring. Chief OfficersP

age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Renewable Energy Action Plan Update
	Enc. 1 - Renewable Energy 10 year Action Plan
	Enc. 2 - RE 10 & 11 Renewable Energy Plan

	5 Quarter 1 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report 2016/17
	Appendix 1 - Improvement Plan Monitoring Report - Environment

	6 Forward Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Environment)




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
2 NOVEMBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold 
on Wednesday, 2 November 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ray Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Glenys Diskin, Veronica Gay, Cindy Hinds, 
Colin Legg, Brian Lloyd, Richard Lloyd, Ann Minshull and Paul Shotton

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Nancy Matthews (for Chris Dolphin) and 
Hilary McGuill (for Sara Parker)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Ian Dunbar, David Evans and Alison Halford, and 
Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Environment; Councillor Kevin Jones, Cabinet Member for Waste 
Strategy, Public Protection & Leisure; Chief Officer (Planning & Environment); 
and Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation)

Sadie Smith, Energy Conservation Engineer (for minute number 38)

IN ATTENDANCE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

37. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 14 September 2016 were submitted.

Councillor Hilary McGuill thanked the Chief Officer (Streetscene & 
Transportation) for circulating the detailed information on gully cleaning.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

38. RENEWABLE ENERGY ACTION PLAN UPDATE

The Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) introduced an update on 
progress with the Renewable Energy 10 year Action Plan which had been 
developed to maximise the social, environmental and economic opportunities of 
low carbon and renewable energy generation on Council owned land.  A 
summary of activities undertaken during the first year of the Action Plan were set 
out, including an update on the solar PV installations at the Brookhill and 



Standard landfill sites.  A site visit to the Standard landfill site was to take place 
following the meeting.

Councillor Kevin Jones highlighted the significant progress on the landfill 
sites, in particular the substantial savings to be gained from the connection from 
the Brookhill site to provide electricity to Alltami depot which would also link to the 
proposed electric vehicle fleet.  He also spoke about opportunities to develop 
areas of biomass through grant funding and with involvement by colleagues in 
Agricultural Estates on potential flood alleviation.

Councillor Paul Shotton commended the £2.8m savings expected to be 
generated over the 20 year cycle and asked whether any other areas had been 
identified.  The Energy Conservation Engineer said that a list of Brownfield sites 
provided by the Valuation & Estates section would be analysed in detail to 
establish their suitability.  In respect of hydro generation at Wepre Park, the 
scheme design was awaiting completion.

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Regeneration) referred to the challenges 
on both landfill projects and thanked the Energy Conservation Engineer and Mr 
Paul Murphy, the manager of both sites, for their work.

Councillor Hilary McGuill questioned the scope of the public consultation 
exercise.  The Energy Conservation Engineer explained that a link to the survey 
had been displayed on the Council’s website and Twitter during the spring.  
Councillor Bernie Attridge acknowledged the need to include town and 
community councils as part of future consultation and said that the survey would 
be revisited at some point.

Councillor McGuill asked about the potential for solar PV installation at the 
high-rise flats in Flint and was informed that this was not viable due to the 
external wall fabrication and that the panels needed to be mounted on an angle 
to be more effective.  A request for further clarification would be followed up by a 
separate detailed response.  In response to comments on new housing 
developments by North East Wales (NEW) Homes, the Chief Officer (Planning 
and Environment) said that various funding sources would be explored to 
maximise opportunities for renewable energy.  The list of identified Brownfield 
sites would be assessed to establish if any were suitable for solar PV installation 
or future development by NEW Homes.

Councillor Nancy Matthews spoke about the need for a cautious approach 
to achieve the predicted savings and for consideration of flood risk management 
on biomass schemes.  In response to a question, it was explained that solar 
battery storage was being explored at both landfill sites.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee continues to support the actions set out in the Renewable 
Energy Action Plan and the progress made so far.



39. QUARTER 1 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT 2016/17

The Chief Officer (Streetscene & Transportation) introduced the regular 
update report to consider progress towards the delivery of the impacts set out in 
the 2016/17 Improvement Plan, focussing on the areas of under-performance 
relevant to the Committee during Quarter 1.

On the major risk area, Councillor Bernie Attridge referred to reliance on 
grant funding for priority flood alleviation schemes and forthcoming discussions 
with the local MP on the Mold scheme.  Councillor Nancy Matthews spoke about 
the importance of delivering a viable scheme for Mold and suggested that Welsh 
Assembly Members should be involved in those discussions.

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) said that the intention was 
to review the current approved Mold scheme to ensure it was affordable and met 
requirements.  Responding to comments from Councillor Haydn Bateman, he 
stated that the cost of the scheme was significant and that alternative options 
were being explored with funding sought from Welsh Government.  Councillor 
Kevin Jones pointed out that this would be a separate funding stream from the 
Single Environment Grant.

On flood risk, Councillor Hilary McGuill commented on flooding at a 
housing scheme involving a holding tank, where permission had been granted by 
the Welsh Government Inspectorate.  The Chief Officer advised that in each 
case, the decision-maker needed to be satisfied that there would be no 
detrimental impact on the drainage solution, based on evidence provided at the 
time.  Councillor Veronica Gay had concerns about a similar scheme in Saltney 
and was informed that this had already been raised with Natural Resources 
Wales.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

40. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The following actions were agreed:

 A final update on the North Wales Residual Waste Project was 
confirmed for the next meeting on 7 December 2016.

 Members would be notified whether the provisional budget meeting on 
9 December 2016 would proceed.

 All Members had been invited to attend a workshop on Public Space 
Protection Orders on 5 January 2017, where some elements would 
help to inform the feedback report from the Dog DNA Task & Finish 
Group on 11 January 2017.  Councillor Hilary McGuill asked that the 
workshop include information on the approach to the Dog DNA 
scheme and the cost to the Council.  Councillor Bernie Attridge 
suggested that a reminder of the workshop be sent to all Members.



 Following a suggestion by Councillor Veronica Gay, an update on 
cross-border communications, such as Mersey Dee Alliance, would be 
scheduled for a future joint meeting with the Community and 
Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

On the provisional budget meeting, Councillor Nancy Matthews expressed 
her concerns about the impact of any further proposed budget cuts within the 
portfolio.  Councillor Attridge said that the meeting was unlikely to take place as 
all service efficiencies had already been considered by Overview & Scrutiny 
committees and Cabinet.  As requested by Councillor Matthews, details of 
efficiencies within service portfolios would be shared as a reminder to Members.

In response to remarks from Councillor Richard Lloyd on conflicting times 
of meetings and seminars, Councillor Attridge pointed out that it was the 
responsibility of those arranging events to avoid committee dates set in advance 
as part of the formal Diary of Meetings.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended as necessary; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

41. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.50 am)

Chairman


